# PRESS RELEASE



## Date: Thursday, April 25, 2019

#### Iraq Energy Institute Signs Two Key Strategic MoUs on Energy Research & Information Sharing

For immediate release.

Baghdad: Iraq Energy Institute (IEI) on Thursday signed two separate MoUs with the International Energy Agency (IEA) and with the Training and Energy Research Directorate of Iraq's Ministry of Electricity, covering energy research and technology collaboration, data, and capacity building.

Under the terms of the MoU between Iraq Energy Institute and International Energy Agency, the two entities will collaborate on data sharing and validation focusing on improving the accuracy of the IEA energy balance analysis for the Republic of Iraq. Also, cooperation will expand to cover; publications, seminars and workshops, innovation and technology, expert exchange and, training and capacity building.

This MoU is the culmination of seven years of cooperation since the IEA's Iraq Energy Outlook in 2012. Most recently, senior fellows and executive staff from IEI assisted the IEA with the preparation of the IEA's 2019 Iraq report, proving data, information and guidance throughout. Previously, IEI provided advice to the IEA on a number of projects related to the IEA's World Energy Outlook publication.

The MoU was signed by Nisar Talabany, Board Member of Iraq Energy Institute, and H.E. Dr. Fatih Birol, Executive Director of the International Energy Agency.

Dr. Birol said "The International Energy Agency and Iraq Energy Institute share a close relationship that goes back to 2012 when the IEA released its first special report on Iraq. We have been working together ever since, and I am delighted to be able to sign this Memorandum of Understanding, here in Baghdad, to signal the next step in our collaboration"

### **Energy Research & Training**

Iraq Energy Institute also signed a non-commercial MoU with the Training and Energy Research Directorate of the Ministry of Electricity, where the two parties will collaborate on power sector research, advisory studies, and capacity building programming. IEI will support the Directorate



@IraqEnergy



www.iraqenergy.org

Iraq Energy Institute Petroleum Engineering Faculty **Baghdad University** Jadriya District Baghdad, Iraq



# PRESS RELEASE



in improving their procedures for data collection, verification, and analytics. Also, identifying technologies that could deliver improved operational performance and efficiency across the power value chain.

Mutual efforts will focus on renewable energy development to yield advancements in clean electricity generation and, reducing the fossil fuel footprint of Iraq's generation fleet while providing sustainable and affordable electricity to consumers.

Furthermore, IEI will connect researchers at the Directorate with global institutions of higher education and centres of research excellence aiding them in publishing their studies at impactful scientific and technical journals.

The MoU was signed by Yesar Al-Maleki, Managing Director at Iraq Energy Institute and Bushra Shuair Hamzah, Director General of the Training & Energy Research Directorate of the Ministry of Electricity.

Commenting on both agreements, Nisar Talabany, Board Member of Iraq Energy Institute and Chairwoman of the 2019 Iraq Energy Forum, said "This MoU provides a general framework for cooperation on activities and projects that advance shared interests in areas of energy development, information sharing and knowledge transfer. It reflects our strong commitment to global engagement to support Iraq's position in the energy community and our national efforts towards sustainable development, and to working closely with international authorities such as the IEA to find solutions to Iraq's challenges and promote opportunities."

End of Press Release



@IraqEnergy

facebook.com/IraqEnergy

www.iraqenergy.org

Iraq Energy Institute Petroleum Engineering Faculty Baghdad University Jadriya District Baghdad, Iraq

admin@iraqenergy.org

## PRESS RELEASE



### About Iraq Energy Institute (IEI)

Established in 2008, Iraq Energy Institute (IEI) is a private, independent and non-profit organization. Its mission is to conduct high-quality, independent research and, based on that research, to provide innovative, practical recommendations for policymakers and the public. IEI is based in London and Baghdad.

To find out more, visit: www.iragenergy.org For more information, kindly contact: <u>admin@iragenergy.org</u>

### About International Energy Agency (IEA)

The IEA examines the full spectrum of energy issues including oil, gas and coal supply and demand, renewable energy technologies, electricity markets, energy efficiency, access to energy, demand side management and much more. Through its work, the IEA advocates policies that will enhance the reliability, affordability and sustainability of energy in its 30 member countries and beyond.

To find out more, visit: www.iea.org For more information, kindly contact: press@iea.org

### About Training & Energy Research Directorate of the Ministry of Electricity

Under the Ministry of Electricity and with four research and training centers in Baghdad, Mosul, Hilla and Naseriyah, the directorate is responsible for creating quality capacity building programs for advancing the professional technical, commercial and managerial careers of more than one hundred thousand power sector employees in Iraq. The directorate is headquartered in Baghdad.

To find out more, visit: www.moelec.gov.iq For more information, kindly contact: E 70 Planning.dep.mgr@moelec.gov.iq



@IraqEnergy

facebook.com/IraqEnergy

Iraq Energy Institute Petroleum Engineering Faculty **Baghdad University** Jadriya District Baghdad, Iraq

www.iraqenergy.org



🔀 admin@iraqenergy.org